

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

WAYRON, LLC

and

Case 19-CA-32983

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
BOILERMAKERS, IRON SHIP BUILDERS,
BLACKSMITHS, FORGERS AND HELPERS OF
AMERICA, LOCAL 104; THE INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND
AEROSPACE WORKERS, AFL-CIO, DISTRICT
LODGE 160, LOCAL LODGE 1350; AND THE
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF PAINTERS AND
ALLIED TRADES, DISTRICT COUNCIL 5

**ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS
TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Sarah Pring Karpinen
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. Respondent and the Unions begin bargaining for a successor agreement	4
B. The Unions request financial information supporting Respondent's claimed inability to pay	9
C. Respondent notifies the Unions of its intent to terminate the collective bargaining agreement	10
D. Respondent terminates all unit employees	12
III. ARGUMENT	
A. Respondent was obligated to allow the Unions to audit its financial records	15
B. The financial information would have advanced bargaining	21
C. Respondent bargained in bad faith with the Unions	22
D. Respondent unilaterally changed terms and conditions of employment in violation of Sections 8(a)(5) and (d) of the Act	25
IV. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page
<i>88 Transit Lines, Inc.</i> , 300 NLRB 177 (1990).....	24
<i>A-1 King Size Sandwiches, Inc.</i> , 265 NLRB 850 (1982).....	24
<i>Anderson Enterprises</i> , 329 NLRB 760 (1999).....	24
<i>Atlanta Hilton & Tower</i> , 271 NLRB 600 (1984).....	16
<i>Bottom Line Enterprises</i> , 302 NLRB 373 (1991)	25
<i>Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 91 (2010)	25
<i>Diversified Chemicals Corp.</i> , 231 NLRB 982 (1977)	20
<i>Duffy Tool & Stamping, L.L.C. v. NLRB</i> , 233 F.3d 995 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Great Southern Fire Protection</i> , 325 NLRB 9 (1997).....	26
<i>Hardesty Co. v. NLRB</i> , 308 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Liquor Industry Bargaining Group</i> , 333 NLRB 1219 (2001).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967)	20
<i>NLRB v. American National Insurance Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 395 (1952).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents' International Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477, 478 (1960).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 133 F.2d 676, 686 (9 th Cir. 1943).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	20, 21
<i>NLRB v. Western Wirebound Box Co.</i> , 356 F.2d 88 (9 th Cir. 1966).....	20
<i>Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 669 (1984).....	24
<i>Plainville Ready Mix</i> , 309 NLRB 581 (1992).....	27
<i>Public Service Co. of Oklahoma</i> , 334 NLRB 487 (2001).....	23, 24
<i>Regency Service Carts, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 671 (2005).....	23

<i>Republic Die and Tool Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 683 (2004).....	21
<i>Shell Co.</i> , 313 NLRB 133 (1993)	21
<i>Standard Dry Wall</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950).....	20
<i>Stella D'oro Biscuit Co., Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 158 (2010).....	16, 21, 25
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores</i> , 567 F.2d 1343 (5 th Cir. 1978)	27

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES**

WAYRON, LLC

and

Case 19-CA-32983

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
BOILERMAKERS, IRON SHIP BUILDERS,
BLACKSMITHS, FORGERS AND HELPERS OF
AMERICA, LOCAL 104; THE INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND
AEROSPACE WORKERS, AFL-CIO, DISTRICT
LODGE 160, LOCAL LODGE 1350; AND THE
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF PAINTERS AND
ALLIED TRADES, DISTRICT COUNCIL 5
